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contact OPP at (202) 502—6595 or OPP@

ferc.gov.

Comment Date: 5:00 p.m. Eastern
Time on October 18, 2024.

Dated: October 3, 2024.
Debbie-Anne A. Reese,
Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2024-23388 Filed 10-8—24; 8:45 am|

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory

Commission

Notice of Effectiveness of Exempt
Wholesale Generator Status

Docket Nos.

Cross Town Energy Stor-
age, LLC.

Cranberry Point Energy
Storage, LLC.

Morrow Lake Solar, LLC ...

Solar Star 3, LLC

Solar Star 4, LLC

Ash Creek Solar, LLC

Prairie Mist Solar Project,
LLC.

Buckeye Plains Solar
Project, LLC.

Pickaway County Solar
Project, LLC.

BCD 2024 Fund 5 Lessee,
LLC.

Envoy Solar, LLC

Hill Solar 1, LLC ................

Western Maine Renew-
ables, LLC.

RE Papago LLC

BT Signal Ranch, LLC .......

Lockhart CL ESS I, LLC ....

Lockhart CL ESS II, LLC ...

Gravel Pit Solar Ill, LLC ....

Gravel Pit Solar IV, LLC ....

Gravel Pit Solar, LLC

DESRI Gravel Pit Con-

struction Borrower, L.L.C.

Ray Ranch Solar LLC
Twin Lakes Solar LLC .......
Duane Arnold Solar Il, LLC
69SV 8me LLC .................
Blue Bird Solar, LLC ..........

EG24-219-000

EG24-220-000

EG24-221-000
EG24-222-000
EG24-223-000
EG24-226-000
EG24-227-000

EG24-228-000
EG24-229-000
EG24-230-000

EG24-231-000
EG24-232-000
EG24-233-000

EG24-234-000
EG24-235-000
EG24-236-000
EG24-237-000
EG24-240-000
EG24-241-000
EG24-242-000
EG24-243-000

EG24-244-000
EG24-245-000
EG24-246-000
EG24-247-000
EG24-248-000

Take notice that during the month of

September 2024, the status of the above-
captioned entities as Exempt Wholesale

Generators became effective by
operation of the Commission’s
regulations. 18 CFR 366.7(a) (2024).

Dated: October 3, 2024.
Debbie-Anne A. Reese,
Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2024—23386 Filed 10-8—24; 8:45 am|

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

Combined Notice of Filings

Take notice that the Commission has
received the following Natural Gas
Pipeline Rate and Refund Report filings:

Filings Instituting Proceedings

Docket Numbers: RP24—1124-000.

Applicants: Young Gas Storage
Company, Ltd.

Description: Compliance filing:
Operational Purchase and Sales Report
2024 to be effective N/A.

Filed Date: 9/30/24.

Accession Number: 20240930-5376.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 10/15/24.

Docket Numbers: RP24—1125-000.

Applicants: Wyoming Interstate
Company, L.L.C.

Description: Compliance filing:
Operational Purchase and Sale Report
2024 to be effective N/A.

Filed Date: 9/30/24.

Accession Number: 20240930-5377.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 10/15/24.

Docket Numbers: RP25-36—-000.

Applicants: Southern Natural Gas
Company, L.L.C.

Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing: Update
of Fuel Retention Rates to be effective
10/2/2024.

Filed Date: 10/2/24.

Accession Number: 20241002-5126.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 10/8/24.

Any person desiring to intervene, to
protest, or to answer a complaint in any
of the above proceedings must file in
accordance with Rules 211, 214, or 206
of the Commission’s Regulations (18
CFR 385.211, 385.214, or 385.206) on or
before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the
specified comment date. Protests may be
considered, but intervention is
necessary to become a party to the
proceeding.

The filings are accessible in the
Commission’s eLibrary system (https://
elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/search/
fercgensearch.asp) by querying the
docket number.

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed
information relating to filing
requirements, interventions, protests,
service, and qualifying facilities filings
can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/
docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For
other information, call (866) 208—3676
(toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502—8659.

The Commission’s Office of Public
Participation (OPP) supports meaningful
public engagement and participation in
Commission proceedings. OPP can help
members of the public, including
landowners, environmental justice

communities, Tribal members and
others, access publicly available
information and navigate Commission
processes. For public inquiries and
assistance with making filings such as
interventions, comments, or requests for
rehearing, the public is encouraged to
contact OPP at (202) 502—6595 or OPP@
ferc.gov.

Dated: October 3, 2024.
Debbie-Anne A. Reese,
Acting Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2024-23389 Filed 10-8—24; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

[Docket No. CP22-468-001]

Trailblazer Pipeline Company LLC,
Rockies Express Pipeline LLC; Notice
of Request for Extension of Time

Take notice that on September 26,
2024, Trailblazer Pipeline Company
LLC (Trailblazer) and Rockies Express
Pipeline LLC (Rockies Express),
requested that the Commission grant an
extension of time, until December 23,
2024, to construct and place into service
its Trailblazer Conversion Project
(Project) located in Weld County,
Colorado and Kimball County, Nebraska
as authorized in the October 23, 2023
Order Issuing Certificate and Granting
Abandonment (Order).? The Order
required Trailblazer and Rockies
Express to complete the construction of
the Project and make it available for
service within one year of the date of
the Order or by October 23, 2024.

Construction of the Project
commenced on January 4, 2024, and the
Applicants have completed construction
of all Project facilities except for the
Hereford Ranch and Redtail Compressor
Stations, which are currently 65-75%
complete. Due to delays in receiving the
necessary permits required for
construction and the relocation of
certain facilities as the result of
negotiations with landowners, the
Applicants require additional time to
finish construction of the compressor
stations. Therefore, the Applicants
believe an extension until December 23,
2024 should be sufficient to complete
the construction of the Project facilities
and place them into service.

This notice establishes a 15-calendar
day intervention and comment period
deadline. Any person wishing to

1 Trailblazer Pipeline Company LLC (Trailblazer)
and Rockies Express Pipeline LLC (Rockies
Express), 185 FERC {61,039.
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