contact OPP at (202) 502–6595 or *OPP*@ *ferc.gov*.

Comment Date: 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on October 18, 2024.

Dated: October 3, 2024.

Debbie-Anne A. Reese,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2024–23388 Filed 10–8–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Notice of Effectiveness of Exempt Wholesale Generator Status

	Docket Nos.
Cross Town Energy Storage, LLC.	EG24-219-000
Cranberry Point Energy Storage, LLC.	EG24-220-000
Morrow Lake Solar, LLC	EG24-221-000
Solar Star 3, LLC	EG24-222-000
Solar Star 4, LLC	EG24-223-000
Ash Creek Solar, LLC	EG24-226-000
Prairie Mist Solar Project, LLC.	EG24-227-000
Buckeye Plains Solar Project, LLC.	EG24-228-000
Pickaway County Solar Project, LLC.	EG24-229-000
BCD 2024 Fund 5 Lessee, LLC.	EG24-230-000
Envoy Solar, LLC	EG24-231-000
Hill Solar 1, LLC	EG24-232-000
Western Maine Renew- ables, LLC.	EG24-233-000
RE Papago LLC	EG24-234-000
BT Signal Ranch, LLC	EG24-235-000
Lockhart CL ESS I, LLC	EG24-236-000
Lockhart CL ESS II, LLC	EG24-237-000
Gravel Pit Solar III, LLC	EG24-240-000
Gravel Pit Solar IV, LLC	EG24-241-000
Gravel Pit Solar, LLC	EG24-242-000
DESRI Gravel Pit Con- struction Borrower, L.L.C.	EG24-243-000
Ray Ranch Solar LLC	EG24-244-000
Twin Lakes Solar LLC	EG24-245-000
Duane Arnold Solar II, LLC	EG24-246-000
69SV 8me LLC	EG24-247-000
Blue Bird Solar, LLC	EG24-248-000

Take notice that during the month of September 2024, the status of the abovecaptioned entities as Exempt Wholesale Generators became effective by operation of the Commission's regulations. 18 CFR 366.7(a) (2024).

Dated: October 3, 2024.

Debbie-Anne A. Reese,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2024-23386 Filed 10-8-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Combined Notice of Filings

Take notice that the Commission has received the following Natural Gas Pipeline Rate and Refund Report filings:

Filings Instituting Proceedings

Docket Numbers: RP24–1124–000. Applicants: Young Gas Storage Company, Ltd.

Description: Compliance filing: Operational Purchase and Sales Report 2024 to be effective N/A.

Filed Date: 9/30/24.

Accession Number: 20240930–5376. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 10/15/24. Docket Numbers: RP24–1125–000.

Applicants: Wyoming Interstate Company, L.L.C.

Description: Compliance filing: Operational Purchase and Sale Report 2024 to be effective N/A.

Filed Date: 9/30/24.

Accession Number: 20240930-5377. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 10/15/24.

Docket Numbers: RP25–36–000. Applicants: Southern Natural Gas Company, L.L.C.

Description: § 4(d) Rate Filing: Update of Fuel Retention Rates to be effective 10/2/2024.

Filed Date: 10/2/24.

Accession Number: 20241002-5126. Comment Date: 5 p.m. ET 10/8/24.

Any person desiring to intervene, to protest, or to answer a complaint in any of the above proceedings must file in accordance with Rules 211, 214, or 206 of the Commission's Regulations (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214, or 385.206) on or before 5:00 p.m. Eastern time on the specified comment date. Protests may be considered, but intervention is necessary to become a party to the proceeding.

The filings are accessible in the Commission's eLibrary system (https://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/search/fercgensearch.asp) by querying the docket number.

eFiling is encouraged. More detailed information relating to filing requirements, interventions, protests, service, and qualifying facilities filings can be found at: http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/efiling/filing-req.pdf. For other information, call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

The Commission's Office of Public Participation (OPP) supports meaningful public engagement and participation in Commission proceedings. OPP can help members of the public, including landowners, environmental justice

communities, Tribal members and others, access publicly available information and navigate Commission processes. For public inquiries and assistance with making filings such as interventions, comments, or requests for rehearing, the public is encouraged to contact OPP at (202) 502–6595 or *OPP@ ferc.gov.*

Dated: October 3, 2024.

Debbie-Anne A. Reese,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2024–23389 Filed 10–8–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. CP22-468-001]

Trailblazer Pipeline Company LLC, Rockies Express Pipeline LLC; Notice of Request for Extension of Time

Take notice that on September 26. 2024, Trailblazer Pipeline Company LLC (Trailblazer) and Rockies Express Pipeline LLC (Rockies Express), requested that the Commission grant an extension of time, until December 23, 2024, to construct and place into service its Trailblazer Conversion Project (Project) located in Weld County, Colorado and Kimball County, Nebraska as authorized in the October 23, 2023 Order Issuing Certificate and Granting Abandonment (Order).¹ The Order required Trailblazer and Rockies Express to complete the construction of the Project and make it available for service within one year of the date of the Order or by October 23, 2024.

Construction of the Project commenced on January 4, 2024, and the Applicants have completed construction of all Project facilities except for the Hereford Ranch and Redtail Compressor Stations, which are currently 65-75% complete. Due to delays in receiving the necessary permits required for construction and the relocation of certain facilities as the result of negotiations with landowners, the Applicants require additional time to finish construction of the compressor stations. Therefore, the Applicants believe an extension until December 23, 2024 should be sufficient to complete the construction of the Project facilities and place them into service.

This notice establishes a 15-calendar day intervention and comment period deadline. Any person wishing to

¹ Trailblazer Pipeline Company LLC (Trailblazer) and Rockies Express Pipeline LLC (Rockies Express), 185 FERC ¶ 61,039.